liabilities as at March 31, 2017 Less than 1 year  More than 1 year  Total

Borrowings  30,000  2,04,347  2,34,347

Trade payables  16,608  -   16,608

Retention payables  454  -   454

Employee benefits payable  352  -   352

Payable towards expenses  4,452  -   4,452

C) Market risk

i) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
Entire borrowings of the Company are from Atul Ltd (Holding Company) and are fixed rate borrowings at 0%
carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since
neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest
rates.

ii) Price risk
a) Exposure
The Company is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investments in equity instruments. The price risk arises
due to uncertainties about the future market values of these investments. In order to manage its price risk arising
from investments in equity instruments, the Company maintains its portfolio in accordance with the framework
set by the Risk Management policies.

b) Sensitivity						   (` 000)

Particulars
Impact on other components of equity

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Price increase by 10%*  4,208  1,929

Price decrease by 10%*  (4,208)  (1,929)

*Ceteris Paribus

Notes to the Financial Statements

Amal Ltd | Annual Report 2017-2018

Note 34 Segment information

The Company operates in a single business segment that is manufacturing of bulk chemicals. Further, its
operations are confined within India and major customer of the Company is Atul Ltd. Accordingly, there are no
separate reportable segments as per Ind AS 108 on ‘Operating Segments‘ and no further disclosures are required.

Note 35 Loans

During the year, the Company has not entered into any transaction in nature of loans and advances which
falls within the purview of Regulation 34(3) read with para A of Schedule V to the SEBI (listing obligations and